Prospective observational study design was used in this 

study.   

Selection of the patient 

All the IPD patients who delivered in the obstetrics and 

gynaecology department of BMC Sagar were included in 

the study population.   

Sample size 

The two hundred and sixteen (216) patients (108 control 

and 108 cases) admitted in the BMC Sagar who were 

satisfy in the inclusion and exclusion criteria of the study 

were enrolled conveniently after their written informed 

consent.  

Inclusion criteria 

For case:  In the patient department of obstetrics and